
 

 

Am unrhyw ymholiad yn ymwneud â'r agenda hwn cysylltwch â Emma Sullivan 
 (Rhif Ffôn: 01443 864420   Ebost: sullie@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 12 Ionawr 2023 

 
 

I bwy bynnag a fynno wybod, 
 
Bydd cyfarfod aml-leoliad o'r Cabinet yn cael ei gynnal yn yn  Nhŷ Penallta a thrwy Microsoft Teams ar  
Dydd Mercher, 18fed Ionawr, 2023 am 1.00 pm. i ystyried materion a gynhwysir yn yr agenda canlynol.  

Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio’r iaith Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, a dylid rhoi cyfnod rhybudd o 3 diwrnod gwaith 
os ydych yn dymuno gwneud hynny. Bydd gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd yn cael ei ddarparu ar gais. 
 
Gall aelodau'r Cyhoedd neu'r Wasg fynychu'n bersonol yn Nhŷ Penallta neu gallant weld y cyfarfod yn fyw 
drwy'r ddolen ganlynol: https://civico.net/caerphilly . 
 
Bydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei ffrydio'n fyw ac yn cael ei recordio a bydd ar gael i'w weld ar wefan y 
Cyngor, ac eithrio trafodaethau sy'n ymwneud ag eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig. Felly, bydd 
delweddau/sain yr unigolion sy'n siarad ar gael yn gyhoeddus i bawb trwy'r recordiad ar wefan y Cyngor: 
www.caerffili.gov.uk  
 
 

Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

PRIF WEITHREDWR 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Tudalennau 
  
1  I dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  

 
 

2  Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb. 
 
  

Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus

https://civico.net/caerphilly
http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/


 
 

Atgoffi’r Cynghorwyr a Swyddogion o'u cyfrifoldeb personol i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau 
personol a/neu niweidiol mewn perthynas ag unrhyw eitem o fusnes ar yr agenda hwn yn unol â 
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000, Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor a'r Cod Ymddygiad ar gyfer Cynghorwyr 
a Swyddogion. 

 
I dderbyn ac ystyried yr adroddiad(au) canlynol y mae angen penderfyniadau gweithredol arnynt: - 
 
3  Amnewid Offer Gwresogi – Tŷ Penallta.  

1 - 10 
 

4  Cynigion y Gyllideb Ddrafft ar gyfer 2023/24  
11 - 32 

 
 
Cylchrediad: 
 

Cynghorwyr 
 C. Andrews, S. Cook, E. Forehead, N. George, P. Leonard, S. Morgan, C. Morgan, J. Pritchard, 
J. Simmonds a E. Stenner,  
 
A Swyddogion Priodol. 
 
SUT FYDDWN YN DEFNYDDIO EICH GWYBODAETH 
Bydd yr unigolion hynny sy’n mynychu cyfarfodydd pwyllgor i siarad/roi tystiolaeth yn cael eu henwi yng nghofnodion y cyfarfod 
hynny, weithiau bydd hyn yn cynnwys eu man gweithio neu fusnes a’r barnau a fynegir. Bydd cofnodion o’r cyfarfod gan gynnwys  
manylion y siaradwyr ar gael i’r cyhoedd ar wefan y Cyngor ar www.caerffili.gov.uk. ac eithrio am drafodaethau sy’n ymwneud ag 
eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig.  
Mae gennych nifer o hawliau mewn perthynas â’r wybodaeth, gan gynnwys yr hawl i gael mynediad at wybodaeth sydd gennym 
amdanoch a’r hawl i gwyno os ydych yn anhapus gyda’r modd y mae eich gwybodaeth yn cael ei brosesu. 
Am wybodaeth bellach ar sut rydym yn prosesu eich gwybodaeth a’ch hawliau, ewch i’r Hysbysiad Preifatrwydd Cyfarfodydd 
Pwyllgor Llawn ar ein gwefan neu cysylltwch â Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol drwy e-bostio griffd2@caerffili.gov.uk  neu ffoniwch  
01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd
http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd


 
 
 

SPECIAL CABINET – 18TH JANUARY 2023 
 
 
SUBJECT:  HEATING PLANT REPLACEMENT – TY PENALLTA 

 
REPORT BY:          CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMY AND 

ENVIRONMENT 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
1.1 To update Cabinet in relation to works required to the heating plant at Ty Penallta 

and to outline the costs and work programme involved in the upgrade. 
 

1.2 To seek Cabinet approval for the upgrade to be funded through a combination of a 
Salix interest free loan and a contribution from uncommitted capital earmarked 
reserves.  
 
 

2. SUMMARY 
 

2.1 The Ty Penallta building was constructed some 16 years ago and officially opened in 
2008.  Consequently, there is an inevitability linked to this timeline that some 
maintenance works (particularly mechanical and electrical) will now be required.  
Furthermore, technology advancement linked to being more carbon efficient will 
influence some maintenance strategies moving forward. 

 
2.2 Ty Penallta has an energy centre with ground source heating and cooling plant that 

supplies heat and cooling via air handling equipment and under floor systems.  Gas 
boilers are installed in a separate fifth floor plant room and supply space heating via 
radiators and hot water to the building.  The heating and cooling system was installed 
in 2007/2008 and comprises of three heat pumps, two of which are reversible for 
cooling.  The source for the heat pumps is a vast array of vertical closed loop boreholes 
installed beneath the car park of the site.   

 
2.3 The heating system is currently exhibiting a number of problems and is at risk of failing 

if a package of upgrade/replacement works are not implemented.  
 
 There are several reasons why the existing system needs to be replaced: - 
 

 A review of the operation and performance of the existing system finds that there are 
operational issues with the system and the conclusion is that the system is not 
performing as well as expected. 
  

Page 1

Eitem Ar Yr Agenda 3



 The system design does not allow variable speed control of the bore hole pumps and 
as a result contributes to high parasitic electrical demand leading to costs that could 
otherwise be avoided with improved system design. 
 

 Recent operational information has revealed the equipment is no longer supported by 
the installer/manufacturer and spare parts are not available. 
 

 The compressors that form the main element of the heating and cooling system use 
refrigerant R134a which has a high Global Warming Potential (GWP) and is being 
phased out as part of the Kigali amendment to the Montreal Protocol. 
 

 The current system is designed to only provide low carbon heat to some parts of the 
building and due to temperature limitations of the existing heat pumps do not heat the 
whole building which leaves a large proportion of h
[...]
DATIONS 

 
3.1 That Cabinet agrees the upgrade to the heating system set out in this report and the 

project timeline set out in Appendix 1 to this report.  
 

Page 2



3.2 That Cabinet approves the overall funding envelope of £1.4m and agrees that this is 
funded through an application for a Salix interest free loan (£1.015m), and a 
contribution from uncommitted capital earmarked reserves (£0.385m). 

 
 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 To ensure that the heating and cooling system at Ty Penallta is fit for purpose and also 

contributes to the authority’s carbon reduction targets, which is estimated to be in the 
region of 2,264 tonnes over the 20-year project lifetime. 

 
4.2 To give officers the authority to make a funding application and ensure that the scheme 

is progressed in a timely manner in order to achieve the energy, financial and CO2e 
savings as soon as possible. 

 
 
5. THE REPORT 

 
5.1 Ty Penallta is the main corporate office of Caerphilly County Borough Council and will 

be developed into an agile working hub.  This will provide a mix of fixed and hot desks, 
meeting rooms and other collaborative spaces. As asset rationalisation workstreams 
are completed the importance of providing an efficient, resilient and productive working 
environment for officers, members and visitors is essential for the services based 
there. 

 
5.2 The heating and cooling for the air handling and under floor systems are supplied by 

an energy centre comprising three heat pumps, two of which are reversible for cooling.  
The source for the heat pumps is a vast array of vertical closed loop boreholes beneath 
the car park.  Three gas boilers are installed in a separate 5th floor plant room and 
supply space heating via radiators and hot water to the building.   

 
5.3 In late 2021/22 Sustainable Energy Ltd (SEL) were appointed by Caerphilly County 

Borough Council to review the heat pump installation and to investigate problems 
experienced with h
[...]
temporary oil-fired plant alongside additional gas costs. 
 
 
10. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are no direct personnel implications associated with this report. 
 
 
11. CONSULTATIONS 

 
11.1  The views of the listed consultees have been incorporated into this report. 
 
 
12. STATUTORY POWER  

 
 
12.1 Local Government Acts. 
 
Author:          Mark Faulkner, Facilities Manager – Corporate Services 

 FAULKM@caerphilly.gov.uk, ext 4128    
 
Consultees:  Corporate Management Team (CMT) 
 Christina Harrhy, Chief Executive 
 Cllr Nigel George, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Property  

Page 5

mailto:FAULKM@caerphilly.gov.uk


 Cllr James Pritchard, Cabinet Member for Prosperity, Regeneration and 
Climate Change. 
Mark S Williams, Corporate Director Economy and Environment 
Stephen Harris, Head of Financial Services and S151 Officer 
Robert Tranter, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Ben Winstanley, Head of Land and Property Services 
Mel Hunt, Building Services Engineer 
Paul Rossiter, Energy and Water Officer 

 
 
Background Papers:  
Ground Source Heat Pump Review report by Sustainable Energy, September 2022 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Project Timeline 
Appendix 2 - Salix Seels Loan Calculation 
 

Page 6



Activity

W
e

e
k 

0
1

W
e

e
k 

0
2

W
e

e
k 

0
3

W
e

e
k 

0
4

W
e

e
k 

0
5

W
e

e
k 

0
6

W
e

e
k 

0
7

W
e

e
k 

0
8

W
e

e
k 

0
9

W
e

e
k 

1
0

W
e

e
k 

1
1

W
e

e
k 

1
2

W
e

e
k 

1
3

W
e

e
k 

1
4

W
e

e
k 

1
5

W
e

e
k 

1
6

W
e

e
k 

1
7

W
e

e
k 

1
8

W
e

e
k 

1
9

W
e

e
k 

2
0

W
e

e
k 

2
1

W
e

e
k 

2
2

W
e

e
k 

2
3

W
e

e
k 

2
4

W
e

e
k 

2
5

W
e

e
k 

2
6

W
e

e
k 

2
7

W
e

e
k 

2
8

W
e

e
k 

2
9

W
e

e
k 

3
0

W
e

e
k 

3
1

W
e

e
k 

3
2

W
e

e
k 

3
3

W
e

e
k 

3
4

W
e

e
k 

3
5

W
e

e
k 

3
6

W
e

e
k 

3
7

W
e

e
k 

3
8

W
e

e
k 

3
9

W
e

e
k 

4
0

W
e

e
k 

4
1

W
e

e
k 

4
2

W
e

e
k 

4
3

W
e

e
k 

4
4

W
e

e
k 

4
5

W
e

[...]
upply all the heat will require an 
total input electricity to heat pumps of 1,038,000 / 4 = 259,500kWh 
 
Cost of electricity to heat pump will be 259,500 * £0.4128 = £107,121 
 
The new borehole pumps to operate on a variable rate to match heat demand from heat 
pumps will reduce electricity use to 40% (based on energy demand of the new heat pumps 
meeting the 1,038,000 value, taken of a flow rate curve) which will equal 48,000kWh of 
electricity 
 
Cost of electricity from borehole pumps is 48,000 * £0.4128 = £19,814 
 
Total energy costs for heating are reduced to £126,936 per year 
 
 
Annual cost savings by proposed scheme: 

Page 9



 
Total energy costs reduced from £253,848 to £126,936 = saving of £126,912 per year 
 
 
 
Therefore we can apply for a Salix Seels loan of : £126,912 * 8 years = £1,015,296 to 

save carbon. 
 
 
Carbon emissions of the proposed project will reduce as the grid electricity decarbonises. 
 
The following graph shows the existing operation in yellow and the proposed operation in green. 
 

 

Page 10



 

  
 

 
 

 

   

SPECIAL CABINET – 18TH JANUARY 2023 
 

SUBJECT: DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2023/24 
 

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To present Cabinet with details of the draft budget proposals for the 2023/24 financial year to 

allow for a period of consultation prior to a final decision by Council on 23 February 2023.  
 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The report provides details of draft budget proposals based on the Welsh Government (WG) 

Provisional Local Government Financial Settlement for 2023/24.  
 
2.2 The report also provides details of a range of cost and service pressures that require funding, 

details of proposed savings and the use of reserves, along with a proposed increase of 7.90% 
in Council Tax to enable the Council to set a balanced budget for the 2023/24 financial year. 

 
2.3 An updated indicative Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is also appended to the report 

showing a potential savings requirement of £48.047m for the two-year period 2024/25 to 
2025/26. 

 
 
3.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 Cabinet is asked to: -  

 
3.1.1 Endorse the 2023/24 draft budget proposals, including the proposed permanent and 

temporary savings totalling £12.421m and the proposed one-off use of reserves of 
£15.051m. 

   
3.1.2 Support the proposal to increase Council Tax by 7.9% for the 2023/24 financial year to 

ensure that a balanced budget is achieved (Council Tax Band D being set at £1,353.01). 
 
3.1.3 Agree that the draft budget proposals should now be subject to consultation prior to final 

2023/24 budget proposals being presented to Cabinet/Council in February 2023. 
 
3.1.4 Note the indicative potential savings requirement of £48.047m for the two-year period 

2024/25 to 2025/26. 
 
 

Page 11

Eitem Ar Yr Agenda 4



 

4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 Council is required annually to approve proposals to set a balanced budget and agree a Council 

Tax rate. 
 
4.2 Council is required to put in place a sound and prudent financial framework to support service 

delivery. 
 
 
5. THE REPORT 

 
5.1 Background and Economic Context 

 
5.1.1 The ongoing impact on the UK from the war in Ukraine, together with higher inflation, higher 

interest rates, uncertain government policy, and a deteriorating economic outlook, are major 
influences in determining the 2023/24 Draft Budget Proposals and the medium-term financial 
outlook. 

 
5.1.2 The Bank of England (BoE) increased the Bank Rate by 0.5% to 3.5% in December 2022. This 

followed a 0.75% rise in November which was the largest single rate hike since 1989, and the 
ninth successive rise since December 2021. The December decision was voted for by a 6-3 
majority of the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC), with two dissenters voting for a no-change 
at 3% and one for a larger rise of 0.75%. 

 
5.1.3 The November 2022 quarterly Monetary Policy Report (MPR) forecast a prolonged but shallow 
[...]
t 
unprecedented levels of inflation and the Council faces cost pressures totalling £55.771m for 
2023/24 alone. 

 
5.2.7 Changes to other pass-ported grants in the Provisional Settlement result in a net reduction of 

£202k for Caerphilly CBC in relation to the tapering of WG funding for Private Finance Initiative 
(PFI) Schemes. 

 
5.2.8 The capital allocations available to Caerphilly CBC in the RSG and from the General Capital 

Grant have increased by £1.615m from the 2022/23 financial year. An updated Capital 
Programme will be presented to Cabinet and Council in February 2023. 

 
5.3 2023/24 Draft Budget Proposals 
 
5.3.1 The proposals contained within this report will deliver a balanced budget for 2023/24 on the 

basis that Council Tax is increased by 7.9%. Table 2 provides a summary: -  
 

Table 2 – 2023/24 Draft Budget Proposals Summary 
 

Description £m 

Cost Pressures: -  
• General Fund Services inflationary pressures (pay and non-pay) 24.739 

• General Fund inescapable service pressures 18.104 
• Schools cost pressures 12.928 

Total: -  55.771 

  
Funded By: -  

• 6.9% uplift in Provisional Settlement 22.152 

• Permanent savings proposals 5.559 

• Temporary savings proposals 6.862 
• One-off use of reserves 15.051 

• 7.9% proposed increase in Council Tax 6.147 
Total: - 55.771 

 

Page 14



 

5.3.2 Whilst the proposals in this report present a balanced financial position for 2023/24, a significant 
element of this is being achieved through one-off temporary measures i.e. £6.862m of 
temporary savings and £15.051m through the use of reserves. These temporary one-off 
measures totalling £21.913m will only support the budget for 2023/24 and they provide some 
breathing space to identify, agree and implement permanent savings for the 2024/25 financial 
year. This will be a significant challenge for the Council and it is vital that an early start is made 
to identify proposals to address the financial shortfall.  

  
5.3.3 The 2023/24 Gene
[...]
  
 

Table 7 – Proposed Use of Reserves 
 

Description £m £m 

Covid-19 Earmarked Reserve  5.000 
Cost of Living Crisis Contingency  2.098 

WG Council Tax Collection Grant (2020/21)  1.122 
WG Council Tax Collection Grant (2021/22)  0.878 

Uncommitted Capital Earmarked Reserves  0.915 
Service Reserves: -   

• Corporate Services 3.046  

• Social Services 1.119  
• Education & Lifelong Learning 0.873 5.038 

TOTAL: -  15.051 

 
5.5.2  Members will note the proposed use of service reserves totalling £5.038m. These reserves have 

been reviewed in detail and can be now be repurposed to support the 2023/24 budget. Further 
details are provided in Appendix 3. 

Page 17



 

 
5.6 Council Tax Implications 2023/24 

 
5.6.1 The draft budget proposals within this report include a proposed increase of 7.9% in Council 

Tax for the 2023/24 financial year. This will increase the Caerphilly CBC Band D precept from 
£1,253.95 to £1,353.01 i.e. an annual increase of £99.06 or weekly increase of £1.91. 

 
5.6.2 The proposed increase of 7.9% for 2023/24 will result in the following totals for the Caerphilly 

CBC element of the Council Tax (the Police & Crime Commissioner and Town/Community 
Council precepts will be added to these totals when confirmed at a later date): - 

 
 Table 8 – 2023/24 Council Tax (CCBC Element) at 7.9% Increase   
 

Band Council Tax 
(CCBC Element) 

£ 

Weekly 
Increase 

£ 
A 902.01 1.27 
B 1,052.34 1.48 
C 1,202.68 1.69 
D 1,353.01 1.91 
E 1,653.68 2.33 
F 1,954.35 2.75 
G 2,255.02 3.18 
H 2,706.02 3.81 
I 3,157.03 4.45 

 
5.7 Financial Outlook for Future Years 

 
5.7.1 Due to the unprecedented levels of inflation, the current economic outlook, and the range of 

temporary measures that are proposed for the 2023/24 financial year, it is clear that the Council 
will continue to face significant financial challenges moving forward. With this is in mind the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) has been updated based on a range of assumptions, 
resulting in a potential savings requirement of £48.047m for the two-year period 2024/25 to 
2025/26. Details are provided in Appendix 4 and the following is a summary of the key 
assumptions: - 

 

 An uplift in WG funding of 2.71% for 2023/24 (based on our proportionate share of the WG 
indicative of 3.1%) and an assumption of 1% for 2025/26. 

 An increase of 4.5% in Council Tax for 2024/25 and 3.9% for 2025/26. 

 3% for pay inflation in 2024/25 and 2% for 2025/26 (covering all staff including teachers). 

 1% in 2024/25 and 0.5% in 2025/26 for NJC employer contributions. 

 Non-pay inflation at 3% for 2024/25 and 2% for 2025/26. 
 
5.7.2 In addition to the above, significant work has been undertaken with Directors and Heads of 

Service to identify further potential service cost pressures that will need to be considered in 
future years. These are currently estimated at circa £10.7m for 2024/25 and £5.5m for 2025/26. 
This is work in progress and the figures will be subject to change moving forward.   

 
5.7.3 The temporary measures in the 2023/24 Draft Budget Proposals totaling £21.913m can be used 

for one year only. Whilst the temporary savings and the prudent use of our reserves provides 
an opportunity to smooth the path to major reform and transformation, we have only one chance 
to do this. As Members are acutely aware reserves can only be used once and therefore do not 
offer a sustainable long-term solution to bridging the budget gap of this and future years.  
 

5.7.4 Given the scale of the challenge that we collectively face, a financial strategy that seeks to 
continuously salami slice our services and deplete our reserves is not a sustainable or an 
appropriate approach, especially when the demands upon our services are far higher than ever, 

Page 18



 

as our communities continue to present far greater and increasingly complex needs to us. To 
ensure we are able to meet the needs of our communities, whilst operating with reduced 
finan
[...]
d the emerging Local Development Plan, as examples.         

 
5.7.16 Whilst we have a plan to address the significant financial challenges that we face, it is important 

that this is mobilised quickly and progresses at pace, early within 2023. This ambitious 
transformation programme will need additional staff resources to implement and a growth bid 
of £324k is included within the 2023/24 Draft Budget Proposals. Included within the growth bid, 
is a new role of Head of Waste and permanent funding for four Project Managers in the 
Transformation Team. A draft Waste Strategy will shortly be considered by Cabinet, and if 
approved, this will require a dedicated Head of Service to lead and implement the required 
changes to ensure we not just meet the statutory waste targets, but exceed them.   

 

Page 21



 

5.7.17 These additional staff resources are required to deliver the exciting and bold over-arching 
change programme for the county borough and the organisation, ensuring that both remain 
sustainable and resilient, economically, socially and environmentally over the longer term. If the 
2023/24 Draft Budget proposals are approved, the Chief Executive will implement a delivery 
plan to mobilise the organisation promptly.  

 
5.8 Conclusion 

 
5.8.1 This report provides details of the Draft Budget Proposals for 2023/24 based on the WG 

Provisional Local Government Financial Settlement. 
 
5.8.2 A balanced budget can be delivered for 2023/24 based on a combination of permanent and 

temporary savings totalling £12.421m, the one-of use of reserves totalling £15.051m and an 
increase of 7.9% in Council Tax. 

  
5.8.3 The report also provides details of the updated Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP), which 

currently shows a potential savings requirement of £48.047m for the two-tear period 2024/25 to 
2025/26. 

 
5.8.4  The scale of the financial challenge facing the Council requires new approaches to service 

delivery and this will be driven through our T
[...]
ogramme will once 
again include further extensive face-to-face engagement, a survey and targeted stakeholder 
engagement. Key findings and responses will help shape the final draft budget report for 
members’ consideration in February 2023.  

 
10.8 A Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting is scheduled for 25 January 2022 which will provide an 

opportunity for all Elected Members to consider and comment upon the 2023/24 Draft Budget 
Proposals.  

 
 
11. STATUTORY POWER  
 
11.1 The Local Government Acts 1998 and 2003. 
 
 
Authors: Christina Harrhy, Chief Executive 
 (Email: harrhc@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
 
 Stephen Harris, Head of Financial Services and S151 Officer 

(E-mail: harrisr@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
 
Consultees: Richard Edmunds, Corporate Director for Education and Corporate Services 
 (Email: edmunre@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
 Dave Street, Corporate Director for Social Services and Housing 
 (Email: streed@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
 Mark S Williams, Corporate Director for Economy and Environment 
 (Email: willims@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
 Robert Tranter, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 (Email: trantrj@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
 Andrew Southcombe, Finance Manager, Corporate Finance 
 (Email: southak@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
 Cllr Eluned Stenner, Cabinet Member for Performance, Economy and Enterprise 
 (Email: stenne@caerphilly.gov.uk) 
 
Appendices: - 
 
Appendix 1 – 2023/24 General Fund Inescapable Service Pressures 
 
Appendix 2 – 2023/24 Draft Savings Proposals 
 
Appendix 3 – Proposed Use of Service Reserves 
 
Appendix 3 – Updated Medium-Term Financial Plan 
 
Background Papers: - 
 
Cabinet (12/06/19) – Future Caerphilly Transformation Strategy, Team Caerphilly – Better Together 
 
Cabinet (22/07/20) – Strengthening Team Caerphilly 
 
Cabinet (24/02/21) – Caerphilly Wellbeing and Place Shaping Framework 

Page 24

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/caerphillyconversation
mailto:harrhc@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:harrisr@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:edmunre@caerphilly.gov.uk
mailto:s

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF THE MULTI-LOCATIONAL MEETING HELD AT PENALLTA 

HOUSE AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON  

WEDNESDAY 18TH JANUARY 2023 AT 1PM 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor S. Morgan – Chair 

 
Councillors: 

 
 J. Pritchard (Cabinet Member for Prosperity, Regeneration and Climate Change), S. 

Cook (Cabinet Member for Housing), N. George (Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Property), E. Forehead (Cabinet Member for Social Care), P. Leonard 
(Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection), C. Morgan (Cabinet Member for 
Waste, Leisure and Green Spaces), and E. Stenner (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance). 
 

 
 Together with: 

 
C. Harrhy (Chief Executive), R. Edmunds (Corporate Director Education and 
Corporate Services), D. Street (Corporate Director Social Services and Housing), M.S. 
Williams (Corporate Directory Economy and Environment). 
 
 

Also in Attendance: 
 

S. Harris (Head of Financial Services and S151 Officer), R. Tranter (Head of Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer), B. Winstanley (Head of Land and Property Services), 
S. Hughes (Committee Services Officer) and E. Sullivan (Senior Committee Services 
Officer). 

 
 

RECORDING AND VOTING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

 The Leader reminded those present that the meeting was being live streamed, and a 
recording would be made available to view via the Council’s website, except for 
discussions involving confidential or exempt items. Click Here To View. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 An apology for absence was received from C. Andrews (Cabinet Member for 



2 

Education and Communities) and Cllr. J. Simmonds (Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transportation) 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
3.         HEATING PLAN REPLACEMENT – TY PENALLTA 

 
 Consideration was given to the report which sought to update Cabinet in relation to 
works  required to the heating plant at Ty Penallta and to outline the costs and work 
programme involved in the upgrade.  The report also sought Cabinet approval for the 
upgrade to be  funded through a combination of a Salix interest free loan and a 
contribution from uncommitted capital earmarked reserves. It was noted that the 
heating and cooling system was installed in 2007/08 and is currently exhibiting several 
problems and is at risk of failing if a package of upgrade/replacement works are not 
implemented. 

 
Cabinet further noted that the compressors that form the main element of the system 
use refrigerant R134a which has a high Global Warming Potential (GWP) and is being 
phased out as part of the Kigali amendment to the Montreal Protocol. 

 
Cabinet welcomed the proposal as a way to reduce the carbon intensity of the building 
and sought clarification as to the extent of the carbon savings that could be achieved 
by the  upgrade.  The Head of Land and Property Services advised that it would be 
difficult to give an exact figure until the system design had been finalised but would be 
happy to circulate this data once completed.  However, Cabinet noted that the report 
estimated 2,264 tonnes over  the 20-year project lifetime. 

 
The importance of the Penallta House building in terms of agile working was 
acknowledged and that the longevity of the building would be pivotal to this model 
going forward.  Members were advised that without the proposed upgrade there was a 
very real risk of the heating systems total failure and would not support staff though the 
next winter.  Cabinet alsonoted that with the project would ultimately pay for itself 
through the savings achieved. 

 
Following consideration and discussion, it was moved and seconded that the 
recommendations in the report be approved and by way of Microsoft Forms this was 
unanimously agreed. 

 
  RESOLVED that for the reasons contained in the Officer’s report: - 
 

1. The upgrade to the heating system set out in this report and the project 
timeline set out in Appendix 1 to this report be agreed. 
 

2. The overall funding envelope of £1.4m be approved and that this be 
funded through an application for a Salix interest free loan (£1.015m), 
and a contribution from uncommitted capital earmarked reserves 
(£0.385m) be agreed.  

  
 
4. DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2023/24 
 



3 

Consideration was given to the report which sought to present Cabinet with the details 
of the  draft budget proposals for the 2023/24 financial year to allow a period of 
consultation prior to a  final decision by Council on the 23rd February 2023. 

 
 Cabinet noted that details of the 2023/24 Provisional Local Government Financial 
Settlement were released on the 14th December 2022 and showed an overall increase 
of 7.9% in core funding for Local Government on an all-Wales basis. Cabinet was 
advised that the level of increase for individual Local Authorities is determined by 
changes in datasets that drive the funding formula and for Caerphilly CBC there is a 
cash uplift of 6.9% for 2023/24, which equates to £22.152m.  Cabinet welcomed the 
increase but noted that it is well below the current unprecedented levels of inflation, 
and the Council would be facing cost pressures totalling £55.771m for 2023/24 alone, 
through a combination of pay and non-pay inflationary pressures and a range of 
inescapable services pressures.  It was further noted that whilst the proposals in the 
report presented a balanced financial position for 2023/24, a significant element of this 
was being achieved through one-off measures including £6.862m of temporary 
savings and £15.051m through the use of reserves.  These temporary measures will 
only support the budget in the coming financial year but they do provide essential 
breathing space to identify, agree and implement permanent savings for the 2024/25 
financial year which will be a significant challenge for the Council. 
 
Cabinet was advised that the draft budget proposals include a proposed increase of 
7.9% in Council Tax for the 2023/24 financial year, which would increase the Band D 
precept from £1,253.95 to £1.353.01, equating to an annual increase of £99.06 or 
weekly increase of £1.91.  The Cabinet Member emphasised that even with a 7.9% 
increase, Caerphilly CBC is still likely to have the second lowest level of Council Tax in 
the whole of Wales. 
 
It was emphasised that due to the unprecedented levels of inflation, the current 
economic outlook and the range of temporary measures proposed for 2023/24, the 
Council would continue to face significant financial challenges moving forward.  With 
this in mind the Medium-Term Financial Plan had been updated based on a range of 
assumptions, resulting in a potential savings requirement of £48.047m for the two-year 
period 2024/25 to 2025/26. 
 
Cabinet acknowledged the scale of the challenge faced, and that a financial strategy 
that sought to continuously salami slice services and deplete reserves was not a 
sustainable or appropriate approach, especially when service demands are greater 
than ever.  To ensure that the Council continues to meet the needs of the community, 
whilst operating with reduced finances, a holistic approach would be needed.  Cabinet 
noted that considering this the Team Caerphilly operating model had been reassessed 
and found to be even more relevant when considered within the context of the current 
financial challenges and the emerging Corporate Plan.  The Council would need to 
deliver services differently and more efficiently going forward in line with the three 
stands of this model. 
 
Cabinet noted the extensive public consultation being launched on the 19th January 
2023 and that this would include face-to-face engagement, a survey and targeted 
stakeholder engagement.  The key findings and responses from the consultation will 
be used to shape the final budget report for members’ consideration in February 2023.  
Cabinet noted the role that the Communications Team would play in the consultation 
process and urged the public to take part as their input would be a vital to the process. 
 
Members sought clarification in relation to potential further increases in demand for 
statutory services, such as children’s services and were advised that any new 



4 

inescapable pressures would be factored into the Medium-Term Financial Plan and 
potentially impact on the savings requirement.  Members were assured that as 
statutory services they would continue to be provided, however different and more 
efficient methods of delivery could be implemented. 
 
Cabinet referenced Caerphilly’s capital investment programme and the impact of rising 
costs and Officers confirmed that inflation is diminishing the value of capital reserves 
and that significant increases in contractor costs are being experienced.  
 
Cabinet placed on record its thanks to Officers for all their hard work in preparing the 
budget report. 
 
Following consideration and discussion, it was moved and seconded that the 
recommendations in the report be approved and by way of Microsoft Forms this was 
unanimously agreed. 

 
RESOLVED that for the reasons contained in the Officer’s report: -  
 
1. The 2023/24 draft budget proposals, including the proposed permanent 

and temporary savings totalling £12.421m and the proposed one-off use of 
reserves of £15.051m be endorsed.  
 

2. The proposal to increase Council Tax by 7.9% for the 2023/24 financial 
year to ensure that a balanced budget is achieved (Council Tax Band D 
being set at £1,353.01) be supported.  
 

3. The draft budget proposals should now be subject to consultation prior to 
final 2023/24 budget proposals being presented to Cabinet/Council in 
February 2023 be agreed.  
 

4.  The indicative potential savings requirement of £48.047m for the two-year 
period 2024/25 to 2025/26 be noted. 

 
   

The meeting closed at 13.35p.m. 
 

Approved and signed as a correct record subject to any corrections made at the 
meeting held on 22nd February 2023 

 
 

____________________ 
CHAIR 
 


